

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JOHN M. MARSHALL, et al., TRANSFEREES,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

ROBERT J. CHICOINE
ROBERT CHICOINE LAW
66 S. Hanford Street
Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98134
(206) 467-9000

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
ERIC J. KONOPKA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

ROBERT C. WEAVER
Counsel of Record
FOSTER GARVEY PC
121 SW Morrison Street
11th Floor
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 553-3123
robert.weaver@foster.com

DEVRA R. COHEN
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue
Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-4400

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
A. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL CONFUSION AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS	11
B. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>STERN</i> AND IS WRONG.....	19
C. THIS IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECUR- RING QUESTION.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>John M. Marshall, et al.</i> <i>v. Commissioner</i> , 782 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. July 23, 2019).....	App. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Decision of the United States Tax Court, <i>Estate of Richard L. Marshall, Deceased, et al. v. Commissioner</i> (Aug. 1, 2017)	App. 6
Decision of the United States Tax Court, <i>John M. Marshall, et al. v. Commissioner</i> (Aug. 1, 2017)	App. 9
Decision of the United States Tax Court, <i>Marshall Associated, LLC, Transferee v. Commissioner</i> (Aug. 1, 2017).....	App. 12
Order of the United States Tax Court, <i>Estate of Richard L. Marshall, Deceased, et al. v. Commissioner</i> (June 28, 2017)	App. 14
Memorandum Findings of Fact and Opinion of the United States Tax Court, <i>Estate of Richard L. Marshall, Deceased, et al. v. Commissioner</i> , 111 T.C.M. (CCH) 1579 (June 20, 2016)	App. 26
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Nos. 17-72955, 17-72958, 17-72960 (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2019)	App. 67
26 U.S.C. § 6901	App. 69
26 U.S.C. § 6902	App. 74
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 95.200–95.310	App. 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barclay v. Mackenzie (In re AFI Holding, Inc.)</i> , 525 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Billy F. Hawk, Jr., GST Non-Exempt Marital Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 924 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckrey v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C.M. (CCH) 45, 2017 WL 2964716 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadle Co. II v. Schellman</i> , 868 P.2d 773 (Or. Ct. App. 1994).....	22
<i>CAO Holdings, Inc. v. Trost</i> , 333 S.W.3d 73 (Tenn. 2010).....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Commissioner v. Bosch’s Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Stern</i> , 357 U.S. 39 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20, 31
<i>Cushman v. Wilkinson</i> , 879 P.2d 873 (Or. Ct. App. 1994).....	26
<i>Dahar v. Jackson (In re Jackson)</i> , 459 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Diamond Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Goe Co.</i> , 409 P.2d 909 (Or. 1966)	21
<i>Diebold Found., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fadel v. El-Tobgy</i> , 264 P.3d 150 (Or. Ct. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Feldman v. Commissioner</i> , 779 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finn v. Alliance Bank</i> , 860 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 2015).....	14, 15, 20, 22, 28
<i>Frank Sawyer Tr. of May 1992 v. Commissioner</i> , 712 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13, 25
<i>Geron v. Seyfarth Shaw LLP (In re Thelen LLP)</i> , 736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Gruenebaum v. Lissauer</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 137 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1945).....	16
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Julia R. Swords Tr. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 14- 2279, 2014 WL 7929830 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014).....	13
<i>Kellstrom Bros. Painting v. Carriage Works, Inc.</i> , 844 P.2d 221 (Or. Ct. App. 1992).....	20, 21
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Rugg & Knopp, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>M. & M. Stamp Co. v. Harris</i> , 368 S.W.2d 752 (Tenn. 1963).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McKenna v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 622 F.2d 657 (3d Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	4
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Premier Therapy, LLC v. Childs</i> , 75 N.E.3d 692 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	28
<i>Salus Mundi Found. v. Commissioner</i> , 776 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 13
<i>Sheridan v. NGK Metals Corp.</i> , 609 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Shockley v. Commissioner</i> , 872 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2017)	16, 26
<i>Slone v. Commissioner</i> , 896 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 21, 28
<i>Starnes v. Commissioner</i> , 680 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Rupp (In re Taylor)</i> , 133 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1998)	31

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 507	24
11 U.S.C. § 548	31
26 U.S.C. § 6901	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 95.200.....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 95.230.....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 95.240.....	9, 10, 20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.010.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dolores K. Sloviter, <i>A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction Through the Lens of Federalism</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671 (1992).....	30
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, § 280, 44 Stat. 9.....	3

TREATISES

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (Westlaw 3d ed. Aug. 2019 update).....	27, 28
